PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6488241

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
J. DEAN COLE	11/13/2020
FRANZ W. KELLAR	11/16/2020
MICHAEL D. BISSETTE	11/17/2020
FRANZ AUSTEN KELLAR	11/16/2020
HAROLD L. CROWDER	11/17/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LITTLE ENGINE, LLC
Street Address:	1104 SPRUCE STREET
City:	BELMONT
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28102

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17145326

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)599-8719

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 704-599-8911

Email: PATENTS@THLIP.COM

Correspondent Name: TREGO, HINES & LADENHEIM, PLLC Address Line 1: 10224 HICKORYWOOD HILL AVE

STE 202 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: HUNTERSVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 28078-3474

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1223/12US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JONATHAN M. HINES
SIGNATURE:	/Jonathan M. Hines/
DATE SIGNED:	01/09/2021

Total Attachments: 7

PATENT REEL: 054868 FRAME: 0012

source=1223-12US-Dec-Assig-1#page1.tif	
source=1223-12US-Dec-Assig-1#page2.tif	
source=1223-12US-Dec-Assig-1#page3.tif	
source=1223-12US-Dec-Assig-1#page4.tif	
source=1223-12US-Dec-Assig-1#page5.tif	
source=1223-12US-Dec-Assig-1#page6.tif	
source=1223-12US-Dec-Assig-1#page7.tif	

PATENT REEL: 054868 FRAME: 0013

COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

FOR UTILITY PATENT APPLICATION

As the below named inventors, we hereby declare that:

This declaration and assignment are directed to:

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR EVALUATING KNEE GEOMETRY

\boxtimes	the specification of which is attached hereto OR	
	United States application or PCT international application number	
	filed on	, as
	amended on [date] (if applicable).	
	(We hereby authorize and request the Company or its delegated attorneys or as	gents to insert above
	the application number and filing date of the application when known.)	

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by us.

We believe that we are the original inventors or original joint inventors of a claimed invention in the application.

We hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

We have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment referred to above.

We acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to the patentability of this application as defined in 37 CFR § 1.56, including, for continuation-in-part applications, material information which became available between the filing date of the prior application and the filing date of the continuation-in-part application.

In accordance with our obligation(s) under applicable agreements and/or for other good and valuable consideration of which we acknowledge receipt, we,

Inventor First Name	Inventor Middle Name	Inventor Last Name		Residence Town	Residence State	Residence Country
J.	Dean	Cole	of	Orlando	FL	US
Franz	W.	Kellar	of	Gastonia	NC	US
Michael	D.	Bissette	of	Belmont	NC	US
Franz	Austen	Kellar	of	Gastonia	NC	US
Harold	L.	Crowder	of	Concord	NC	US

1

hereby sell and assign to:

Name of Company: Little Engine, LLC
Entity Type: North Carolina corporation
Address: 1104 Spruce Street, Belmont, North Carolina 28102

herein referred to as "Company", its successors and assigns our entire rights, titles and interests in and to the invention and improvements made or conceived by us and described in the application(s) listed above and in the following table:

Country of Filing	Type of Filing	Application	Filing Date	Title
		Number		
US	Provisional	63/027,101		TENSIONER-
				BALANCER
			Mar. 10, 2020	APPARATUS AND
			May 19, 2020	METHOD FOR
				NATIVE KNEE
				GEOMETRY

(We hereby authorize and request the Company or its delegated attorneys or agents to insert above the application number and filing date of the application(s) when known.)

and any and all applications for patent and patents therefrom in any and all countries, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, renewals, and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the application(s), and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on the inventions and improvements resulting therefrom to the Company, or its successors or assigns, and agree that on request and without further consideration, I will communicate to the Company or its representatives or nominees any facts known to us respecting the inventions and improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers and execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of any applications of any type for patent, utility model, or other similar rights in all countries including, but not limited to, any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, for any derivation proceedings relating thereto, and, as to any patents that issue from such applications, for any supplemental examination, derivation proceeding, opposition, post grant review, reissue, re-examination, inter partes review, or extension thereof, and generally do everything possible to aid the Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention and its improvements in all countries.

WITNESSMY hand and seal this 13 day of NOVEMBER, 2020.
J. Dean Erie
NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF OR CANGE
I. NUCESSA LOWBY a Notary Public for said County and State do hereby certify that
L. Dean Cale appeared before me personally and signed the aforementioned Assignment.
This the 13 day of NOVEMBER 2020. Milessa Kaury
Notary Public C
My Commission Expires 513,2023
SEAL MILESSA LOWRY Notary Public - State of Floride Commission # GG 324273 My Comm. Expires May 13, 2023 Bonded Strough National Notary Assn.

	WITNESS MY hand and seal this day of NOV 2020.
	Franz W. Kellar
-	NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT
-	STATE OF North Carolina COUNTY OF Leaston
	I. Red Williams a Notary Public for said County and State do hereby certify that
-	Franz W. Kellar appeared before me personally and signed the aforementioned Assignment.
and algorithms in	This the 10 day of Navauler 2020.
- decommend	This the lo day of November 2020. Notary Public My Commission Expires June 19, 2024 SEAL
	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires June 19, 2024 EL/ 32 SEAL
-	
-	The COUNTY of th
-	
A PROPERTY.	
-	

WITNESS MY hand and seal this
Middle D Birds
Michael D. Bissette
NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF Morth Corolina COUNTY OF Country
I. Per United that the American American American American State do hereby certify that
Michael D. Bissette appeared before me personally and signed the aforementioned Assignment.
This the

WITNESS MY hand and seal this 16th day of November , 2020.
La Rolling Control of the Control of
Franz Austen Kellar
NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF North Corpina COUNTY OF Caston
I, Ceel Ulanas a Notary Public for said County and State do hereby certify that
Franz Austen Kellar appeared before me personally and signed the aforementioned Assignment.
This the
Notary Public Settle No. 1970
My Commission Expires 19, 202 / SEAL
SEAL TO THE SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEA
Total and the second of the se

WITNESS MY hand and seal this/
Harold L. Crowder
NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF North Coroline COUNTY OF Constan
I, Red Williams, a Notary Public for said County and State do hereby certify that
Harold L. Crowder appeared before me personally and signed the aforementioned Assignment.
This the day of Notary Public My Commission Expires June 19, 2024 SEAL

3